Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Pahiatua Borough
Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for local purpose (cultural centre) and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Pahiatua Borough Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District—Pahiatua Borough 1614 square metres, more or less, being Section 74, Block VIII, Mangahao Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1980, page 2768. S.O. Plan 25950.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of January 1981.

G. McMILLAN, Assistant Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/7; D.O. CL 29/12)

Reservation of Land and Declaration that the Reserve be Part of the Tangoio Falls Scenic Reserve

Pursuant to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for scenic purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, declares the said reserve, to form part of the Tangoio Falls Scenic Reserve.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY 3.5409 hectares, more or less, being Section 27, Block IV, Puketapu Survey District. All *Gazette* notice 381855.1. S.O. Plan 1888.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of January 1981.

G. McMILLAN, Assistant Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 5/3/20; D.O. 13/3)

Appointment of the Marlborough Catchment and Regional Water Board to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Marlborough Catchment and Regional Water Board to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (soil conservation and river control).

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—KAIKOURA COUNTY 16.9968 hectares, more or less. Section 5, Block VI, Mount Fyffe Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1903, page 736. S.O. Plan 475.

Dated at Blenheim this 20th day of October 1980.

D. I. MURPHY,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 8/44/1; D.O. 6/40)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Hamilton City
Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for recreation purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Hamilton City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—HAMILTON CITY 2772 square metres, more or less, being Lot 30, D.P. S. 28127, situated in Block XIII, Komakorau Survey District. Part Proclamation H. 074173.

Dated at Hamilton this 7th day of January 1981.

R. M. VELVIN, Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/179; D.O. 8/3/253)

Classification and Change of the Name of the Whiritoa Recreation Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act, and further, declares that the said reserve, known as the Whiritoa Recreation Reserve shall hereafter be known as the Waimama Recreation Reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—OHINEMURI COUNTY—WAIMAMA RECREATION RESERVE

19.6778 hectares, more or less, being Section 75, Block IV, Ohinemuri Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1973, page 986. S.O. Plan 44976.

Dated at Hamilton this 24th day of December 1980.

G. L. VENDT,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/80; D.O. 8/3/308)

Transfer of Unformed Legal Road in Block IX, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County

PURSUANT to section 323 of the Local Government Act 1978, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Waikato County Council, pursuant to the said section 323, and as from the date of this notice the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—WAIKATO COUNTY

2496 square metres, more or less, being a portion of public road, adjoining or passing through Allotments 343A, 417, and 504 Kirikiriroa Parish, all situated in Block IX, Komakorau Survey District. Crown grant and all New Zealand Gazette, 1916, page 1670. S.O. Plan 51193.

Dated at Hamilton this 22nd day of December 1980.

R. M. VELVIN, Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/195; D.O. 8/889)

Revoking Declaration of State Highway

Pursuant to section 11 of the National Roads Act 1953, the National Roads Board, acting with the written approval of the Minister of Works and Development, gives notice that the notice dated 9 March 1960, published in the New Zealand Gazette of 24 March 1960, Volume I, No. 20, p. 384, is hereby revoked insofar as it affects the portion of State Highway described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

No. 80 State Highway (Pukaki-Hermitage)—the final kilometre (approximately), being all that portion beyond the point 70 metres to the west of the Kitchener Stream Bridge.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1981.

Signed on behalf and by direction of the National Roads Board.

F. J. TOURELL, Secretary.

(72/80/15/1)

Revoking State Highway and Declaring Public Highway to be State Highway

PURSUANT to section 11 of the National Roads Act 1953, the National Roads Board, acting with the written approval of the Minister of Works and Development, gives notice that the State highway described in the First Schedule hereto is revoked, and that the public highway described in the Second Schedule hereto is declared to be a State highway, within the meaning and for the purposes of the National Roads Act.